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ANNEX*

VIEWSOFTHEHUMANRIGHTSCOMMITTEEUNDERARTICLE5,PARAGRAPH4,OFTHEOPTIONAL

PROTOCOLTOTHEINTERNATIONALCOVENANTONCIVILANDPOLITICALRIGHTS

-Sixty-fifthsession-

concerning

CommunicationN�668/1995

Submittedby:ErrolSmithandOvalStewart(representedbyMs.NataliaSchiffrinofInterights)

Allegedvictim:Theauthor

Stateparty:Jamaica

TheHumanRightsCommittee,establishedunderarticle28oftheInternationalCovenantonCivil



andPoliticalRights,

Meetingon8April1999

HavingconcludeditsconsiderationofcommunicationNo.668/1995submittedtotheHumanRights

CommitteebyMessrs.ErrolSmithandOvalStewartundertheOptionalProtocoltothe

InternationalCovenantonCivilandPoliticalRights,

Havingtakenintoaccountallwritteninformationmadeavailabletoitbytheauthorofthe

communication,andtheStateparty,

Adoptsthefollowing:

Viewsunderarticle5,paragraph4,oftheOptionalProtocol

1.TheauthorsofthecommunicationareErrolSmithandOvalStewart,twoJamaicancitizens

currentlydetainedatSouthRehabilitationCentre,Kingston,Jamaica.Theyclaimtobevictimsof

violationsbyJamaicaofarticle14,paragraphs1,3(c),3(d),3(e)and5,oftheInternational

CovenantonCivilandPoliticalRights.Inaddition,OvalStewartclaimstobeavictimofviolationsof

articles7and10,paragraph1.TheyarerepresentedbyNataliaSchiffrinofInterights.

Thefactsassubmittedbytheauthors

2.1Theauthorswereconvictedformurderandsentencedtodeathon8November1982bythe

HomeCircuitCourtofJamaica.Theauthors'appealsweredismissedbytheJamaicanCourtof

CriminalAppealon14December1984.On17July1986,theJudicialCommitteeofthePrivyCouncil

dismissedtheirappeals.TheauthorshavenotsoughtaconstitutionalmotiontotheJamaican

SupremeCourtbecausetheyweredeniedlegalaidforsuchmotions.On15Febrary1991,Oval

Stewart'sdeathsentencewascommutedtolifeimprisonment.Followingtheenactmentof

OffencesAgainstthePerson(Amendment)Act1992,ErrolSmith'sdeathsentencewasalso

commuted.



2.2Thecasefortheprosecutionwasthaton30June1980intheevening,twomen,OwenBaileyand

RohanFrancis,weremovingabed.Agroupofmenwerepresentnearby,includingthetwoauthors,

andstartedtofireshotsatBaileyandFrancis,whoimmediatelyfled.OwenBaileyranbackintohis

house,wherehisfatherwas,andwherehewasshotshortlyafter,whileFrancishidatthebackof

thehouse.ItisstatedthatRohanFrancismadeastatementtothepoliceonthenightofthe

murder,butthatthestatementwassubsequentlylostandasecondstatementwasonlytaken

threemonthslater.Inthisstatement,Francisallegedlygaveaboutsixnames,includingthoseof

SmithandStewart.

2.3Atthetrial,RohanFrancisidentifiedtheauthorsasmembersofthegroupwhichhad

approachedhimonthedayofOwenBailey'smurder.RohanFrancistestifiedthatErrolSmithhad

agunandthathehadheardhimsaythatOwenBaileyhadtobekilled.MrHermanBailey,the

deceased'sfather,testifiedthathecouldnotseethemanwiththegunwhoshothissonbecausehe

wasstandingbehindadoor,andcouldthereforenotidentifytheauthors.

Thecomplaint

3.1Theauthorsclaimthattheyarevictimsofaviolationofarticle14,paragraphs1and3(e),of

theCovenantontwogrounds.Firstly,theauthorsstatethatthetestimonyoftheprosecution's

mainwitness,RohanFrancis,wasinaudibleandincomprehensible,andthusimplythattheconviction

waswrongful.

3.2Secondly,theauthorsstatethattheprosecutionfailedtoproducethefirststatementgivenby

theprosecution'smainwitness,therebyprejudicingtheauthors'abilitytoimpeachhistestimony.It

isstatedthatMrFrancistestifiedthatinhisfirststatementgivenonthenightofOwenBailey's

death,hedidnotgivethepolicethenamesofwhokilledOwenBailey,andthathethereafterdid

notidentifytheauthorsuntilthreemonthslater.Theauthorsarguethatthefirststatementwas

essential,asitwouldhavethrownseriousdoubtsonMrFrancis'trialidentificationof,interalia,Mr.

Smithasthemancarryingthegun.Furthermore,counselarguesthatwithoutknowingwhatMr.

Francissaidtothepolicewheneventswerefreshestinhismemory,itisimpossibletosaywhat

otheropportunitiesforcross-examinationtheauthorsweredeprivedof.

3.3Theauthorsclaimtobevictimsofaviolationofarticle14,paragraph3(d),onthegroundof



inadequatelegalassistance.Itissubmittedthattheauthors'legalaidlawyersfailedtosubject

theprosecution'scasetomeaningfuladversialtestingastheyfailedbothtocallanywitnessesand

tomoveforamistrialorotherwiseobjecttotheinaudibilityoftheprosecution'smainwitness,

RohanFrancis.Inthisregard,Mr.Stewartalsoclaimstobeavictimofaviolationofarticle14,

paragraph3(b),ashewasnotaffordedadequateopportunitytopreparehisdefencetogetherwith

hislegalaidlawyer.Itissubmittedthattheirfirstmeetingwasonthedayofthepreliminary

hearing,andthatthelawyersubsequentlyonlyvisitedhimoncebeforethetrial.

3.4Mr.Smithclaimstobeavictimofarticle14,paragraphs3(d)and5,ashislawyerfailedtoargue

hiscasebeforetheCourtofAppeal.Itissubmittedthatthelawyerfailedtoshowupincourt

personallyandthathemerelyaskedtheco-defendant'slawyertoconveytothecourtthathehad

"consideredthenotesofevidenceandthesummingupinsofarasitaffectedSmith,andthat

havingdonesohefoundnothingonwhichhecouldproperlybaseanapplicationforleavetoappeal".

ReferenceismadetothejurisprudenceoftheCommittee.

3.5Theauthorsalsoclaimthattheyarevictimsofaviolationofarticle14,paragraphs3(c)and5,

onthegroundthat,althoughtheyappealedtotheCourtofAppealimmediatelyaftertheir

convictionandsentenceinNovember1982,theCourtofAppealdidnotdeliveritsjudgementinthe

matterfortwofullyears,untilDecember1984.Itissubmittedthatthisdelaywasentirely

attributabletotheStateparty.

3.6Mr.Stewartclaimsthathewassubjectedtoinhumananddegradingconditionsondeathrowat

StCatherine'sDistrictPrisoninviolationofarticles7and10,paragraph1,oftheCovenant.Itis

submittedthatthesanitaryconditionsaredreadful,thatthenutritionalqualityandquantityof

thefoodisgrosslyinadequateandthattheauthorwasdeniedaccesstonon-legalcorrespondence.

Itisfurtherstatedthattheauthorwassubjectedtoinadequatemedicalcare,causinghimtolose

thesightinoneofhiseyes.TheauthorhasnotsoughtaremedythroughtheOmbudsmanbecause

hedoesnotbelievethatsuchacomplaintwouldhaveanyeffect.

TheStateparty'ssubmissionandcounsel'scommentsthereon

4.1Initssubmissionof15January1996,theStateparty,"inordertoexpeditetheexaminationof

thecommunication",offersitscommentsalsoonthemerits.



4.2Withregardtotheallegedviolationsofarticle14onthegroundoftheallegedinaudibilityof

themainprosecution'switnessandonthegroundthattheprosecutionmisplacedthefirstpolice

statementofthiswitness,theStatepartysubmitsthatthesemattersrelatetofactsand

evidenceandthattheythereforefalloutsidethescopeofissuestobedealtwithbythe

Committee.

4.3Withregardtotheallegedviolationofarticle14,paragraph3(d),onthegroundofinadequate

legalassistanceforbothauthorsbeforetheHomeCircuitCourtandforMr.Smithalsobeforethe

CourtofAppeal,theStatepartynotesthatthesecomplaintsconcernthemannerinwhichthelegal

aidlawyerschosetoconducttheircase,andsubmitsthatthisisnotamatterforwhichtheState

partycanbeheldresponsible.ItisarguedthattheStateparty'sobligationundertheCovenantis

toappointcompetentlegalaidcounsel,butthatthemannerinwhichtheyconducttheircase

thereaftercannotbeattributedtotheStateparty.

4.4Withregardtotheallegedviolationofarticle14,paragraphs3(c)and5,onthegroundofdelay

betweentheconvictionoftheauthorsandthedismissaloftheirappeal,theStatepartystates

thatitdoesnotregardtheperiodoftwoyearswhichlapsedasunduedelay,andsubmitsthatthere

hasbeennobreachoftheCovenant.

4.5AstoMr.Stewart'sclaimthatarticle10,paragraph1,wasbreachedbecausehewasdenied

medicalattentionandtherebylostvisioninoneeye,theStatepartystatesthatthisallegationwill

beinvestigated,andthattheresultsoftheinvestigationwillbesenttotheCommitteeassoonas

theyareready.

5.1Inhersubmissionof1March1996,counselstatesthattheauthorsagreetoajointexamination

oftheadmissibilityandthemeritsofthecommunication.

5.2Withregardtotheauthors'claimofaviolationofarticle14,paragraphs1and3(e),becausethe

prosecution'smainwitnesswasinaudible,counselnotestheStateparty'sassertionthatthisrelates

tothefactsofthecriminalcaseandthattheclaimthereforeshouldnotbedealtwithbythe

Committee.Counselarguesthattheseallegationsinthepresentcasegototheverybasisofthe

righttoafairtrialandshouldbeproperlyconsideredbytheCommittee.Counselnotesthatthe

Statepartydoesnotdisputethatavastamountofthetestimonyofthewitnesscouldnotbe

understoodbythejury,andsubmitsthatthefactsamounttoaviolationofthefairtrial

guaranteesofarticle14.



5.3Inrelationtothemissingstatementfromthemainprosecutionwitness,counselreiteratesthat

thewitnessfailedtonametheauthorsasthoseresponsibleforthemurderinthestatement,even

thoughitwasgivenonthesamenight.Itissubmittedthat,intheviewoftheinfluencethismissing

statementcouldhavehadonthecourtproceedings,thefailuretoproduceitconstitutesaviolation

ofarticle14,paragraph3(e).ReferenceismadetothejurisprudenceoftheCommittee

CommunicationNos.464/1991&482/1991,GarfieldPeartandAndrewPeartv.Jamaica,Views

adoptedon19July1995..

5.4CounselnotestheStateparty'sresponsetotheallegedviolationsofarticle14,paragraph3(b)

and(d),whereitheldthatthemannerinwhichlegalaidcounselconducttheircasescannotbe

attributedtotheStateparty.Counselsubmitsthatthisassertioniswronginlawandarguesthat

whileitiswellsettledthattheCommitteewillnotsecond-guesstheprofessionaljudgementof

assignedcounsel,theCommitteehasmadeitclearthattheStatepartycanandwillbeheldliable

fortheineffectiveconductofcounsel.Withregardtothepresentcase,counselsubmitsthatthe

completelackofpreparationandstrategyandthetotalapathyoncounsel'spartincalling

witnessesaswellasinmakingobjectionscreatesapresumptionofinequalityofarms.Referenceis

madetothejurisprudenceCommunicationNo.338/1988,LeroySimmondsv.Jamaica,Viewsadopted

on23October1992;CommunicationNo.353/1988,LloydGrantv.Jamaica,Viewsadoptedon31

March1994;CommunicationNo.596/1994,DennieChaplinv.Jamaica,Viewsadoptedon2November

1995.oftheCommittee.

5.5SpecificallytoMr.Smith'sclaimundertheseprovisions,counselreiteratesthathislawyer

failedtoarguehiscasebeforetheCourtofAppeal,andsubmitsthatthisdecisiontakenbycounsel

bringsthiscaseinlinewithanumberofcasesCommunicationNo.250/1987,CarltonReidv.Jamaica,

Viewsadoptedon20July1990;CommunicationNo.253/1987,PaulKellyv.Jamaica,Viewsadopted

on8April1991;CommunicationNo.353/1988,LloydGrantv.Jamaica,Viewsadoptedon31March

1994;CommunicationNo.356/1989,TrevorCollinsv.Jamaica,Viewsadoptedon25March1993.

wheretheCommitteehasheldabandonedappealstobeviolationsofarticle14,paragraph3(d).

5.6WithregardtoMr.Stewart'sclaimunderarticle14,paragraph3(b),thatheonlymetwithhis

lawyeronceforafewminutespriortothetrial,counselreiteratesthatthisamountstoaviolation

ofthisprovision.ReferenceismadetothejurisprudenceoftheCommitteeCommunicationNo.

282/1988,LeafordSmithv.Jamaica,Viewsadoptedon31March1992;CommunicationNo.283/1988,

AstonLittlev.Jamaica,Viewsadoptedon1November1991;CommunicationNo.355/1989,GeorgeW.

Reidv.Jamaica,Viewsadoptedon8July1994..



IssuesandproceedingsbeforetheCommittee:

6.1Beforeconsideringanyclaimscontainedinacommunication,theHumanRightsCommitteemust,

inaccordancewitharticle87ofitsrulesofprocedure,decidewhetherornotitisadmissibleunder

theOptionalProtocoltotheCovenant.

6.2TheCommitteenotesthattheStatepartyinitssubmission,inordertoexpeditethe

examination,hasaddressedthemeritsofthecommunication.ThisenablestheCommitteeto

considerboththeadmissibilityandmeritsofthecaseatthisstage,pursuanttorule94,paragraph

1,oftherulesofprocedure.However,pursuanttorule94,paragraph2,oftherulesofprocedure,

theCommitteeshallnotdecideonthemeritsofacommunicationwithouthavingconsideredthe

applicabilityofanyofthegroundsofadmissibilityreferredtointheOptionalProtocol.

6.3Withregardtotheallegedviolationofarticle14onthegroundofdeficienciesinthetestimony

ofthemainprosecutionwitness,theCommitteereiteratesthatwhilearticle14guaranteesthe

righttoafairtrial,itisgenerallyforthedomesticcourtstoreviewthefactsandevidenceina

particularcase,asinthiscasewasdonebothbythetrialcourtandtheCourtofAppeal.The

Committeecan,whenconsideringallegedbreachesofarticle14inthisregard,solelyexamine

whethertheconvictionwasarbitraryoramountedtoadenialofjustice.However,thematerial

beforetheCommitteeandtheauthor'sallegationsdonotshowthatthecourts'evaluationofthe

evidencesufferedfromanysuchdefects.Accordingly,thispartofthecommunicationis

inadmissibleastheauthorhasfailedtoforwardaclaimwithinthemeaningofarticle2ofthe

OptionalProtocol.

6.4TheCommitteedeclarestheremainingclaimsadmissible,andproceedswiththeexaminationof

themeritsofalladmissibleclaims,inthelightoftheinformationmadeavailabletoitbythe

parties,asrequiredbyarticle5,paragraph1,oftheOptionalProtocol.

7.1Inregardtotheallegedviolationofarticle14,paragraph3(b),ittranspiresthatthewitness

RohanFrancisconcededinhisevidencethatinhisoriginalpolicestatementhehadnotnamedthe

allegedmurderersofMr.Baileyandthathewasexaminedbythejudgeonthispoint.Inthe

summinguptothejury,thejudgemadementionofthispointtoo.Inthesecircumstances,the

CommitteecannotfindthatthefailuretoproducetothedefenceFrancis'originalpolice



statement,whichwasapparentlymislaidandwasnotpartoftheprosecution'scase,constituteda

violationofarticle14,paragraph3(b).

7.2Theauthorsclaimtobevictimsofaviolationofarticle14,paragraph3(d),onthegroundthat

theirlegalassistancebeforetheHomeCircuitCourtwasinadequate.TheauthorStewartalso

allegesaviolationofarticle14,paragraph3(b),ashewasnotaffordedsufficienttimewithhis

legalaidlawyertoprepareforhistrial.Withregardtothequalityofdefence,itissubmittedthat

thelegalaidlawyersfailedtochallengetheprosecution'scaseinanappropriatemannerasthey

failedbothtocallanywitnessesandtomoveforamistrialorotherwiseobjecttotheinaudibilityof

theprosecution'smainwitness.Inthiscontext,theCommitteereiteratesitsjurisprudencethat

whereacapitalsentencemaybepronouncedontheaccused,itisaxiomaticthatsufficienttimebe

grantedtotheaccusedandtheircounseltopreparethedefence,butthattheStatepartycannot

beheldaccountableforlackofpreparationorallegederrorsmadebydefencelawyersunlessithas

deniedtheauthorandhiscounseltimetopreparethedefenceoritshouldhavebeenmanifestto

thecourtthatthelawyers'conductwasincompatiblewiththeinterestsofjustice.TheCommittee

notesthatneitheroftheauthorsnortheircounselrequestedanadjournmentandfindsthatthere

isnothinginthefilewhichsuggeststhatitshouldhavebeenmanifesttothecourtthatthe

lawyers'conductwasincompatiblewiththeinterestsofjustice.Inthecircumstances,the

Committeefindsthatthefactsbeforeitdonotshowaviolationofarticle14onthesegrounds.

7.3Mr.Smithhasalsoclaimedtobeavictimofarticle14,paragraphs3(d)and5,ontheground

thathislawyerfailedtoarguehiscasebeforetheCourtofAppeal,andinsteadaskedtheco-

defendant'slawyertoconveytothecourtthathehadfoundnothingonwhichhecouldbasean

applicationforleavetoappeal.Onthebasisofthismessage,theCourtofAppealrefusedMr.

Smith'sapplicationwithoutfurtherconsideration.TheStatepartydoesnotdisputethesefacts,

butcontendsthatitisnotresponsibleforcounsel'sconductofthecase.TheCommitteerecallsits

jurisprudenceSee,interalia,theCommittee'sViewsinCommunicationsNo.537/1993,PaulAnthony

Nellyv.Jamaica,adoptedon17July1996,para.9.5;734/1997,AnthonyMcLeodv.Jamaica,adopted

on31March1998,para.6.3;750/1997,SilbertDaleyv.Jamaica,adoptedon31July1998,para7.5.

thattherighttorepresentationunderarticle14,paragraph3(d),entailsthatthecourtshould

ensurethattheconductofacasebyalawyerisnotincompatiblewiththeinterestsofjustice.

WhileitisnotfortheCommitteetoquestioncounsel'sprofessionaljudgment,theCommittee

considersthatinacapitalcase,whencounselfortheaccusedconcedesthatthereisnomeritinthe

appeal,thecourtshouldascertainwhethercounselhasinformedtheaccused.Ifnot,theCourt

mustensurethattheaccusedissoinformedandgivenanopportunitytoengageothercounsel.In

thepresentcase,itdoesnotappearthattheCourtofAppealascertainedthattheauthorwasduly

informed,andtheCommitteeconcludesthattherehasbeenaviolationofarticle14,paragraphs

3(d)and5,onthisground.



7.4Theauthorshaveclaimedthattheperiodof25monthswhichlapsedfromtheirconvictiontothe

dismissaloftheirappealintheCourtofAppealconstitutesaviolationofarticle14,paragraphs3(c)

and5.TheCommitteereiteratesthatallguaranteesunderarticle14oftheCovenantshouldbe

strictlyobservedinanycriminalprocedure,particularlyincapitalcases,andnotesthattheState

partyhasmerelyarguedthatsuchaperioddoesnotamounttoaviolationoftheCovenant,without

offeringanyexplanationforthedelay.Intheabsenceofanycircumstancesjustifyingthedelay,

theCommitteefindsthattherehasbeenaviolationofarticle14,paragraph3(c),inconjunction

withparagraph5.

7.5AstoMr.Stewart'sclaimofaviolationofarticles7and10,paragraph1,onthegroundofthe

conditionsofdetention,includinglackofmedicaltreatment,atSt.Catherine'sDistrictPrison,the

CommitteenotesthatMr.Stewarthasmadespecificallegations.Hestatesthatthesanitary

conditionsoftheprisonaredreadful,thatthequalityandquantityofthefoodisgrossly

inadequateandthathehasbeendeniedaccesstonon-legalmail.Furthermore,hestatesthathe

hasbeensubjectedtoinadequatemedicalattention,whichhascausedthelossofhissightinone

eye.TheStatepartyhasnotrefutedthesespecificallegations,andhasnot,inspiteofitsexplicit

promiseandtheprincipleinarticle4,paragraph2,oftheOptionalProtocol,forwardedresultsof

theinvestigationannouncedin1996intotheauthor'sallegationsthathewasdeniedmedical

attention.TheCommitteefindsthatthesecircumstancesdiscloseaviolationofarticles7and10,

paragraph1,oftheCovenant.

8.TheHumanRightsCommittee,actingunderarticle5,paragraph4,oftheOptionalProtocoltothe

InternationalCovenantonCivilandPoliticalRights,isoftheviewthatthefactsbeforeitdisclose

violationsofarticle14,paragraphs3(c),3(d)and5,oftheInternationalCovenantonCiviland

PoliticalRightsinthecaseofMr.Smith,andarticles7,10,paragraph1,and14,paragraph3(c),in

conjunctionwithparagraph5,oftheInternationalCovenantonCivilandPoliticalRightsinthecase

ofMr.Stewart.

9.Inaccordancewitharticle2,paragraph3(a),oftheCovenant,theStatepartyisunderan

obligationtoprovideMr.SmithandMr.Stewartwitheffectiveremedies,includingcompensation

forbothofthemandthereleaseofMr.Smith.

10.OnbecomingaStatepartytotheOptionalProtocol,Jamaicarecognizedthecompetenceofthe

CommitteetodeterminewhethertherehasbeenaviolationoftheCovenantornot.Thiscasewas

submittedforconsiderationbeforeJamaica'sdenunciationoftheOptionalProtocolbecame



effectiveon23January1998;inaccordancewitharticle12(2)oftheOptionalProtocolthe

communicationissubjecttothecontinuedapplicationoftheOptionalProtocol.Pursuanttoarticle2

oftheCovenant,theStatepartyhasundertakentoensuretoallindividualswithinitsterritoryand

subjecttoitsjurisdictiontherightsrecognizedintheCovenantandtoprovideaneffectiveand

enforceableremedyincaseaviolationhasbeenestablished.TheCommitteewishestoreceivefrom

theStateParty,withinninetydays,informationaboutthemeasurestakentogiveeffecttothe

Committee'sViews.TheStatepartyisalsorequestedtopublishtheCommittee'sViews.


